

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: CCCA No.120 of 2023
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
13.	02.03.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>CCCA No.120 of 2023</u> In compliance with the order dated 02.02.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2023, learned counsel for the appellants has filed proof of service vide Memo USR No.23632 of 2026 dated 25.02.2026. Perusal of the same would reveal that notice was served on respondent Nos.2, 4, 5 and 7. Despite of service of notice, none appears for them. In respect of respondent No.3, notice sent was returned unserved with an endorsement “no such person’ in the address. Sending notice to the respondent No.3 to the address available is sufficient in terms of Section 27 of the General Clauses Act. In respect of respondent No.6, cover is returned with an endorsement “no such address”. However, respondent No.6 entered appearance before the trial Court in O.S.No.395 of 2014. In the light of the same, issue fresh notice to 6th respondent. Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice on the 6th respondent through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service thereof into Registry. Learned counsel for the appellant is also permitted to serve notice on the learned counsel appeared for the 6th respondent in O.S.No.395 of 2014 pending on the file of learned IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, and file proof of service.	

		<u>I.A.No.1 of 2023</u> List on 09.04.2026. None appears for 1st respondent. Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended. KL,J BRMR,J kvs	
--	--	--	--