

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
CCCA NO: 120 OF 2023

Between:

1. Ms. Zakia Begum, wife of late M.A Nayeem.
2. Miss Umme Salma, wife of Mr. Faiz Khan.
3. Mr. M.A Aziz, son of late M.A Nayeem.
4. Mr. M.A Abdul Rehman, son of Late M.A Nayeem.
5. Mr. M.A Saleem, son of late M.M Khaja.

...Petitioners/Appellants/Defendant Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 & 7
(Appellants in CCCA 120 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M. A. Hai, son of late M.M Khaja, aged about 70 years occupation. civil contractor, resident of Flat No.301, Heena Residency H.No.11-5-334, Red Hills, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Plaintiff

2. Ms. Razia Sultana, wife of late Khaja Moinuddin, aged about 71 years, occupation. housewife, resident of H.No.3-5- 807/1/C, Hyderguda, Hyderabad. 500 029.
3. Ms. Shameem Sultana, wife of Mohd Samiullah, aged about 66 years, occupation. housewife, resident of H.No. 11-4-673, Flat No.307, Moghal Mascot 2nd floor A.C Guards, Hyderabad. 500 004.
4. Ms. Masarath, wife of M.A Moheet, aged about 59 years Occupation. housewife, resident of H.No.12-2-784/1/207, Moghal Heights, Rethi Bowli, Opp pillar No.33, Hyderabad.
5. M/s Softy Den, D No.5-9-303, Ground floor, Gunfoundry, Hyderabad.
6. M/s Karuna Boys Hostel, Rep by its partners A.A Reddy and A. G Reddy, D.No.5-9-303, First floor, Gunfoundry, Hyderabad 500 001.
7. M/s A. P. Book Sellers, D.No,5-9-303, First floor, Gunfoundry, Hyderabad 500 001

...Respondents/Respondents/Defendant Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 & 7
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri VIVEK JAIN

Counsel for the Respondent No. 1: Sri M SATISH KUMAR

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all proceedings in pursuance of the common Judgment and Decree dated 28/06/2023 in O.S. No. 395 of 2014 on the file of the IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad including execution of the decree, pending disposal of CCCA No. 120 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 02.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

ORDER

List on 09.04.2026.

None appears for 1st respondent.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI VIVEK JAIN Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J
AND
BRMR, J

DATED:02/03/2026

LIST ON 09.04.2026.

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2023
IN
CCCA.No.120 of 2023

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

